

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Merlino, Monroe, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson and Mason

## AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL PAYMENT TO CUMBERLAND FARMS, INC. RELATING TO JUST COMPENSATION FOR THE CORINTH ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 541 of 2007, among other things, authorized the payment of Forty Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$40,600) to Cumberland Farms, Inc. for just compensation based on property value and anticipated construction cost to relocate the merchants road side sign, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has advised that Cumberland Farms, Inc. has demonstrated that the actual cost of relocating the sign has exceeded the original estimate by Five Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars and Seventy-Nine Cents (\$5,405.79) and is requesting that the additional payment for just compensation be made to Cumberland Farms, Inc. as final settlement of the claims by Cumberland Farms, Inc. and the Public Works Committee has recommended said payment, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the additional payment of Five Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars and Seventy-Nine Cents (\$5,405.79) to Cumberland Farms, Inc. as final settlement of the claims made by Cumberland Farms, Inc. with regard to relocating their road side sign due to the Corinth Road Reconstruction Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Capital Project No. H199.9550 280 Corinth Road Reconstruction.